
NEW

NEW

DEPARTMENT 02 - DIVISION 2
BEEF CATTLE

Tuesday, August 15th, 2023 – 3:00PM
Amount Offered - $5430.00     Judge – TBD

Superintendent: Jacob and Lori Wheeler– (315)-945-1664 
Email: Loriwheeler1972@yahoo.com 

RULES:  (See rules and health regulations governing livestock exhibits.) 
PLEASE NOTE USE REGUALR ENTRY FORM FOR BEEF CATTLE.

All animals must be in place by 10:00 PM, Sunday, August 13th, 2023.

Entry fees: 10% of first place. (If $30.00 first place then entry fee is $3.00). 

Market Class animals will be weighed at 10:00 AM Monday, August 14th                

Judging begins at 12:00 PM Tuesday, August 15th, 2023 with showmanship. Open show to follow. 

Bulls over 1 year of age may be brought in on day of show but must be shown off your trailer.

Animals must be removed after 8:00 PM, Tuesday, August 15th, 2023 to begin clean-up for the Dairy Show. 
Animals must meet all Health Requirements as set forth by the NYS Department of Agriculture & Markets. 

RABIES vaccinations MUST be given 14 days before the start of the fair.

ENTRY DEADLINE:  Postmarked by Friday, July 25, 2023 (After Said date “Added: Entry Fee will Apply)
Late Entries accepted July 26th – August 13, 2023 – late fee applies 

Additional Individual Class Entries accepted after August 14 – late fee applies

ENTRY FEES:$3.00 
           LATE ENTRY FEES NOW APPLY.   (SEE BELOW & Please Review NEW         
	 										Rule	7	in	“Official	Exhibitor	Rules”)   
LATE ENTRY FEE: $15.00 plus Added Entry Free.
ADDED ENTRY FEE: $6.00 per class. 
ENTRY	REMOVAL:	Please	see	Rule	7B	in	“Official	Exhibitor	Rules”
PREMIUM AWARDS: Premium Money will be available at the Secretary’s Office late (After 7:30pm)  
                      Tuesday,August 15, 2023. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION

The names and number of cattle entered in Sections 7-10 inclusive must be given on the entry blank.
Breeders may exhibit as many animals as they wish in each class, but no family or farm exhibitor will 
be allowed more than two (2) awards in any one class, unless ownership of these animals is under the 
name of separate family members.

No animal shall be entered in more than one (1) class, except that animals shown singly will be eli-
gible for entry in the group classes. All animals shown in groups must be shown in appropriate age 
classes. **(i.e.: a breed class or market class, one animal cannot be entered in both)**

Registration and health papers are to be presented to the superintendent for inspection before unloading 
at the fairgrounds.

These will be returned by the superintendent at the time of the health inspection.

ALL BULLS OVER SIX (6) MONTHS MUST BE LED WITH NOSE RING AND HALTER.

ALL ANIMALS MUST BE TIED WITH HALTERS AND NECK TIES

Entries	due/postmarked	by	(no	exceptions)	Friday,	July	25,	2023	.	(Please	Review	NEW	Rule	7	in	
“Official	Exhibitor	Rules)
Arrival Information: All Livestock Entries enter to unload from the East Gate on Birdsall Parkway.

1.
2.

3.
4.
5.
6.

7.
8.
9.

10.
11.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.



Any	trailer	staying	overnight	will	be	parked	on	the	SOUTH	WEST	CORNER	of	
the fairgrounds in the trailer parking area.  Any trailer left over night North of 
the	horse	show	ring	will	be	moved	by	fair	personal.

NO	DOGS	ALLOWED	ON	THE	FAIR	GROUNDS	DURING	ANY	EVENTS!!

Youth under the age of 18 that are staying on the fairgrounds overnight MUST adhere to the
   “BARN RULES” – Rules are printed in this Fair Book.  An adult chaperone is a requirement.

Youth under the age of 18 that are staying on the fairgrounds overnight MUST adhere to the
“BARN RULES” – Rules are printed in this Fair Book.  An adult chaperone is a requirement.

The Wayne County Fair assumes no responsibility in case of loss, damage or accident to 
livestock, person or property from any cause while at the fairground.  Entries are received 
upon this condition
Any trailer staying overnight will be parked on the SOUTH WEST CORNER of the fair-
grounds in the trailer parking area.  Any trailer left overnight North of the horse show ring 
will be moved by fair personal.

Animals must exit doors in cattle portion of barn only.  

11.

12.

10.

13.

14.

15.

16.

REMINDER

ANIMALS MUST EXIT DOORS IN CATTLE PORTION OF BARN ONLY.

BANNERS - 1 EACH FOR GRAND AND RESERVE CHAMPION FEMALE BEEF, GRAND AND RESERVE 
CHAMPION BULL AND GRAND AND RESERVE MARKET ANIMAL - ARE ALL DONATED.

7.

8.

IF YOU PULL YOUR ANIMALS OUT PRIOR TO THE RELEASE TIME OF 8 PM ON TUESDAY,
THEN YOU WILL FORFEIT YOUR PREMIUMS, UNLESS APPROVED BY LIVESTOCK 
SUPERINTENDENT.

  9.



Youth under the age of 18 that are staying on the fairgrounds overnight MUST adhere to the
   “BARN RULES” – Rules are printed in this Fair Book.  An adult chaperone is a requirement.

Pee Wee – Under 8
Novice- (1st Year Showing) 

Junior – 8-13 (With previous experience) 
 Senior – 14-19
 Adult – 20 and over 

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

SECTION	1	–		SHOWMANSHIP:	(To be entered the day of the show NO ENTRY FEE) 
 *Ages as of January 1st * 

BREED SECTIONS: *(Add Breed Section number on entry form) *
SECTION	2	–		HEREFORD	
SECTION 3 – ANGUS

FEMALE CLASSES:  
*Enter Class number on entry Form*

FEMALE CLASSES:  
*Enter Class number on entry Form*

SECTION	4	–	OTHER	BREEDS	(REGISTERED)
SECTION	5	–		COMMERCIAL	(NON-REGISTERED)	

**Commercial animals must be and look like beef animals** 

The Top Two Winners from each class(excluding Pee Wee Class) will compete for Master Showman.

**Females or cow/calf pairs from any of the Sections (Breeds) Above are elgible 
for supreme Female** 

Class: 

Class: 

Junior Heifer Calf born January 1 – May 31, 2023

Senior Heifer Calf born September 1 – December 31, 2022

Grand	Champion	Heifer	Calf

Grand	Champion	Yearling	Heifer

Grand Champion Cow/Calf Pair

Grand Champion Female of Breed

Reserve	Grand	Champion	Heifer	Calf	

Reserve	Grand	Champion	Yearling	Heifer	

Reserve Grand Champion Cow/Calf Pair 

Reserve Grand Champion Female of Breed 

 Summer Yearling born May 1 – August 31, 2022

 Junior  Yearling born January 1 – April 30, 2022

Senior Yearling born September 1 – December 31, 2021

 Cow/ Calf pair  2-4 years old  with calf 

Cow/Calf pair over 4 years old  with calf 

1. $ 30.00 $25.00 $20.00

$ 30.00

ROSETTE

ROSETTE

ROSETTE

ROSETTE

ROSETTE

ROSETTE

ROSETTE

ROSETTE

$25.00 $20.00

$ 30.00 $25.00 $20.00

$ 30.00 $25.00 $20.00

$ 30.00 $25.00 $20.00

$ 40.00 $35.00 $30.00

$ 40.00 $35.00 $30.00

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

 1st     2nd        3rd        

 1st     2nd        3rd        

ANIMALS MUST EXIT DOORS IN CATTLE PORTION OF BARN ONLY.

IF YOU PULL YOUR ANIMALS OUT PRIOR TO THE RELEASE TIME OF 8 PM ON TUESDAY,
THEN YOU WILL FORFEIT YOUR PREMIUMS, UNLESS APPROVED BY LIVESTOCK 
SUPERINTENDENT. NEW



SECTION 6: MARKET BEEF:  
*Market Beef Entries: enter section SIX (6) on entry form, but DO NOT add a class number.
Classes will be determined after weigh in on Monday August 10th at 10:00 am

Lightweight Steer (under 600 lbs.) 

Medium weight Steer (601-900 lbs.)

Grand Champion Market Steer  
Reserve Grand Champion Market Steer  

Heavy Weight Steer (901 and up) 

Pair of Market Steers from a farm 

1. $ 30.00 $25.00 $20.00

$ 30.00

Banner + $40.00
Trophy, Banner + $60.00

$25.00 $20.00

$ 30.00 $25.00 $20.00

$ 30.00 $25.00 $20.00

2.

3.

4.

BULL CLASSES:  
*Enter Class number on entry Form*

GROUP CLASSES:  
*Enter Class number on entry Form*

Grand Champion Bull of Breed 
Reserve Grand Champion Bull of Breed ROSETTE

ROSETTE

Class: 

Class: 

Junior Bull calf born January 1 – May  31, 2023

Pair of Females (Owned by exhibitor from classes 1-7)

Senior Bull Calf born September 1 – December 31, 2022

Pair of Bulls (Owned by Exhibitor from classes 8-13)

Grand Champion Bull Calf 

Grand Champion Senior Bull 

Supreme	Female	(all	breeds)	 	

Supreme	Bull	 	(all	breeds)	 

Reserve Grand Champion Bull Calf 

Reserve Grand Champion Bull

Reserve	Supreme	Female	(all	breeds)

Reserve	Supreme	Bull	(all	breeds)	     

Summer Yearling born May 1 – August 31, 2022

Best 2 Animals (any age, either sex, from above classes)

 Junior  Yearling born January 1 – April 30, 2022

 Junior  Yearling born January 1 – April 30, 2022

Senior Yearling born September 1 – December 31, 2021

 2 year old Bull 

8.

14.

$ 30.00

$ 30.00

$25.00 

$25.00 

$20.00

$20.00

$ 30.00

$ 30.00

ROSETTE

ROSETTE

 Banner + $40.00

 Banner + $40.00

ROSETTE

ROSETTE

Trophy, Banner + $60.00

Trophy, Banner + $60.00

$25.00

$25.00

$20.00

$20.00

$ 30.00

$ 30.00

$25.00

$25.00

$20.00

$20.00

$ 30.00

$ 30.00

$25.00

$25.00

$20.00

$20.00

$ 30.00

$ 30.00

$25.00 

$25.00 

$20.00

$20.00

9.

15.

10.

16.

11.

17.

12.

13.

 1st     2nd        3rd        

 1st     2nd        3rd        


