DEPARTMENT 02 - DIVISION 2 BEEF CATTLE

Tuesday, August 15th, 2023 – 3:00PM Amount Offered - \$5430.00 Judge – TBD Superintendent: Jacob and Lori Wheeler– (315)-945-1664 Email: Loriwheeler1972@yahoo.com

RULES: (See rules and health regulations governing livestock exhibits.)

NEW-

- 1. PLEASE NOTE USE REGUALR ENTRY FORM FOR BEEF CATTLE.
- Entries due/postmarked by (no exceptions) Friday, July 25, 2023. (Please Review NEW Rule 7 in "Official Exhibitor Rules)
- 3, Arrival Information: All Livestock Entries enter to unload from the East Gate on Birdsall Parkway.
- 4. All animals must be in place by 10:00 PM, Sunday, August 13th, 2023.
- 5. Entry fees: 10% of first place. (If \$30.00 first place then entry fee is \$3.00).
- 6. Market Class animals will be weighed at 10:00 AM Monday, August 14th
- 7. Judging begins at 12:00 PM Tuesday, August 15th, 2023 with showmanship. Open show to follow.
- 8. Bulls over 1 year of age may be brought in on day of show but must be shown off your trailer.
- 9. Animals must be removed after 8:00 PM, Tuesday, August 15th, 2023 to begin clean-up for the Dairy Show.
- 10. Animals must meet all Health Requirements as set forth by the NYS Department of Agriculture & Markets.
- 11. RABIES vaccinations MUST be given 14 days before the start of the fair.

ENTRY DEADLINE: Postmarked by Friday, July 25, 2023 (After Said date "Added: Entry Fee will Apply)

Late Entries accepted July 26th – August 13, 2023 – late fee applies

Additional Individual Class Entries accepted after August 14 – late fee applies

NEW<

ENTRY FEES:\$3.00

LATE ENTRY FEES NOW APPLY. (SEE BELOW & Please Review NEW Rule 7 in "Official Exhibitor Rules")

LATE ENTRY FEE: \$15.00 plus Added Entry Free.

ADDED ENTRY FEE: \$6.00 per class.

ENTRY REMOVAL: Please see Rule 7B in "Official Exhibitor Rules"

PREMIUM AWARDS: Premium Money will be available at the Secretary's Office late (After 7:30pm) Tuesday, August 15, 2023.

GENERAL INFORMATION

- 1. The names and number of cattle entered in Sections 7-10 inclusive must be given on the entry blank. Breeders may exhibit as many animals as they wish in each class, but no family or farm exhibitor will be allowed more than two (2) awards in any one class, unless ownership of these animals is under the name of separate family members.
- 2. No animal shall be entered in more than one (1) class, except that animals shown singly will be eligible for entry in the group classes. All animals shown in groups must be shown in appropriate age classes. **(i.e.: a breed class or market class, one animal cannot be entered in both)**
- 3. Registration and health papers are to be presented to the superintendent for inspection before unloading at the fairgrounds.
- 4. These will be returned by the superintendent at the time of the health inspection.
- 5. ALL BULLS OVER SIX (6) MONTHS MUST BE LED WITH NOSE RING AND HALTER.
- 6. ALL ANIMALS MUST BE TIED WITH HALTERS AND NECK TIES

- 7. ANIMALS MUST EXIT DOORS IN CATTLE PORTION OF BARN ONLY.
- 8. BANNERS 1 EACH FOR GRAND AND RESERVE CHAMPION FEMALE BEEF, GRAND AND RESERVE CHAMPION BULL AND GRAND AND RESERVE MARKET ANIMAL ARE ALL DONATED.
- 9. IF YOU PULL YOUR ANIMALS OUT PRIOR TO THE RELEASE TIME OF 8 PM ON TUESDAY, THEN YOU WILL FORFEIT YOUR PREMIUMS, UNLESS APPROVED BY LIVESTOCK SUPERINTENDENT.
- 10. Youth under the age of 18 that are staying on the fairgrounds overnight MUST adhere to the "BARN RULES" Rules are printed in this Fair Book. An adult chaperone is a requirement.
- 11. The Wayne County Fair assumes no responsibility in case of loss, damage or accident to livestock, person or property from any cause while at the fairground. Entries are received upon this condition
- 12. Any trailer staying overnight will be parked on the SOUTH WEST CORNER of the fair-grounds in the trailer parking area. Any trailer left overnight North of the horse show ring will be moved by fair personal.

REMINDER

- 13. Youth under the age of 18 that are staying on the fairgrounds overnight MUST adhere to the "BARN RULES" Rules are printed in this Fair Book. An adult chaperone is a requirement.
- 14. Animals must exit doors in cattle portion of barn only.
- 15. Any trailer staying overnight will be parked on the SOUTH WEST CORNER of the fairgrounds in the trailer parking area. Any trailer left over night North of the horse show ring will be moved by fair personal.
- 16. NO DOGS ALLOWED ON THE FAIR GROUNDS DURING ANY EVENTS!!

SECTION 1 - SHOWMANSHIP: (To be entered the day of the show NO ENTRY FEE)

*Ages as of January 1st *

- 1. Pee Wee Under 8
- 2. Novice- (1st Year Showing)
- 3. Junior 8-13 (With previous experience)
- 4. Senior 14-19
- 5. Adult 20 and over

NEW

The Top Two Winners from each class(excluding Pee Wee Class) will compete for Master Showman.

BREED SECTIONS: *(Add Breed Section number on entry form) *

SECTION 2 - HEREFORD SECTION 4 - OTHER BREEDS (REGISTERED)

SECTION 3 - ANGUS SECTION 5 - COMMERCIAL (NON-REGISTERED)

FEMALE CLASSES:

1st	2nd	3rd
\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
ROSETTE		
ROSETTE		
\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
	\$ 30.00 \$ 30.00 ROSETT \$ 30.00 \$ 30.00 ROSETT	\$ 30.00 \$25.00 \$ 30.00 \$25.00 ROSETTE

FEMALE CLASSES:

Enter Class number on entry Form	1st	2nd	3rd
Class:			
6. Cow/ Calf pair 2-4 years old with calf	\$ 40.00	\$35.00	\$30.00
7. Cow/Calf pair over 4 years old with calf	\$ 40.00	\$35.00	\$30.00
Grand Champion Cow/Calf Pair Reserve Grand Champion Cow/Calf Pair	ROSETTE ROSETTE		

Grand Champion Female of Breed ROSETTE
Reserve Grand Champion Female of Breed ROSETTE

^{**}Commercial animals must be and look like beef animals**

^{**}Females or cow/calf pairs from any of the Sections (Breeds) Above are elgible for supreme Female**

BULL CLASSES:

Enter Class number on entry Form	1st	2nd	3rd
Class:			
8. Junior Bull calf born January 1 – May 31, 2023	\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
9. Senior Bull Calf born September 1 – December 31, 2022	\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
Grand Champion Bull Calf Reserve Grand Champion Bull Calf	ROSETTE ROSETTE		
10. Summer Yearling born May 1 – August 31, 2022	\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
11. Junior Yearling born January 1 – April 30, 2022	\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
12. Senior Yearling born September 1 – December 31, 2021	\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
13. 2 year old Bull	\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
Grand Champion Senior Bull Reserve Grand Champion Bull	ROSETTE ROSETTE		
Grand Champion Bull of Breed Reserve Grand Champion Bull of Breed		SETTE SETTE	
CDOUD CLASSES.			

GROUP CLASSES:			
Enter Class number on entry Form Class:	1st	2nd	3rd
14. Pair of Females (Owned by exhibitor from classes 1-7)	\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
15. Pair of Bulls (Owned by Exhibitor from classes 8-13)	\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
16. Best 2 Animals (any age, either sex, from above classes)	\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
17. Junior Yearling born January 1 – April 30, 2022	\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
Supreme Female (all breeds) Reserve Supreme Female (all breeds)	Trophy, Banner + \$60.00 Banner + \$40.00		
Supreme Bull (all breeds) Reserve Supreme Bull (all breeds)	Trophy, Banner + \$60.00 Banner + \$40.00		

SECTION 6: MARKET BEEF:

*Market Beef Entries: enter section SIX (6) on entry form, but DO NOT add a class number. Classes will be determined after weigh in on Monday August 10th at 10:00 am

Grand Champion Market Steer Reserve Grand Champion Market Steer	1 0	Banner + + \$40 00	\$60.00
4. Pair of Market Steers from a farm	\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
3. Heavy Weight Steer (901 and up)	\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
2. Medium weight Steer (601-900 lbs.)	\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
1. Lightweight Steer (under 600 lbs.)	\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$20.00